Hill Corporate Credit Fund (“Corporate Credit Fund”) and Diamond Hill High Yield Fund
(“High Yield Fund”) are each a diversified series, except for All Cap Select Fund and Large Cap
Concentrated Fund which are non-diversified, of the Diamond Hill Funds (the “Trust”) (each a
“Fund” and collectively the “Funds”). The Trust is registered under the Investment Company Act
of 1940, as amended (the “1940 Act”), as an open-end management company. Each Fund follows
accounting and reporting guidance under Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”)
Accounting Standards Codification Topic 946, “Financial Services – Investment Companies.”

The shareholders of the Diamond Hill Research Opportunities Fund (“Research Opportunities
Fund”) approved an Agreement and Plan of Reorganization providing for the transfer of all
assets and liabilities of the Research Opportunities Fund to the Long-Short Fund. The tax-free
reorganization took place on October 23, 2020.

The following is a summary of shares outstanding, net assets, NAV per share and unrealized
appreciation immediately before and after the reorganization.

Before Reorganization
After

Reorganization

Research
Opportunities

Fund
Long-Short

Fund
Long-Short

Fund

Class A
Shares 243,462 6,253,187 6,479,452
Net Assets $ 5,435,645 $ 150,222,454 $ 155,658,099
Net Asset Value $ 22�33 $ 24�02 $ 24�02

Class C
Shares 36,823 1,118,057 1,154,420
Net Assets $ 762,183 $ 23,434,970 $ 24,197,153
Net Asset Value $ 20�70 $ 20�96 $ 20�96

DIAMOND HILL FUNDS | SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT | JUNE 30, 2021 | DIAMOND-HILL.COM 123

Diamond Hill Funds
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)

Before Reorganization
After

Reorganization

Research
Opportunities

Fund
Long-Short

Fund
Long-Short

Fund

Class I
Shares 543,462 70,251,484 70,750,622
Net Assets $ 12,333,406 $ 1,735,872,171 $ 1,748,205,577
Net Asset Value $ 22�69 $ 24�71 $ 24�71

Class Y
Shares 734,442 2,221,312 2,894,259
Net Assets $ 16,713,103 $ 55,167,785 $ 71,880,888
Net Asset Value $ 22�76 $ 24�84 $ 24�84

Fund Total
Shares 1,558,189 79,844,040 81,278,753
Net Assets $ 35,244,337 $ 1,964,697,380 $ 1,999,941,717
Unrealized Appreciation $ 4,237,914 $ 444,804,189 $ 449,042,103

Assuming the reorganization had been completed on January 1, 2020, the beginning of the
annual reporting period of the Long-Short Fund, the Long-Short Fund’s pro forma results of
operations for the year ended December 31, 2020, would have been as follows:

Net Investment Income

Net Realized Gains and
Net Change in Unrealized

Appreciation (Depreciation) on
Investments

Change in Net Assets from
Operations

$8,756,035 $(265,355,863) $(256,599,828)

For financial reporting purposes, assets received, and shares issued by the Long-Short Fund were
recorded at fair value; however, the cost basis of the investments received from the Research
Opportunities Fund was carried forward to align ongoing reporting of the Long-Short Fund’s
realized and unrealized gains and losses with amounts distributable to shareholders for tax
purposes.

All Funds currently offer three classes of shares: Investor (formerly Class A shares), Class I and
Class Y. Prior to February 22, 2021, the Small Cap Fund, Small-Mid Cap Fund, Large Cap Fund,
All Cap Select Fund, Long-Short Fund and Corporate Credit Fund offered four classes of shares